

Dear Council,

Under the freedom of information act we would like to request the following information.

1. Please could you confirm when your local plan or Shlaa was last updated ?
2. Please can you confirm when you will next update your local plan ?
3. Please can you provide a link to your local plan ?

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information Request.

I am now able to provide you with the information supplied by the relevant department, as follows:

Nottinghamshire County Council as the second tier authority is the Minerals and Waste Local Authority and therefore develops the Waste and Minerals Local Plan for the whole of Nottinghamshire.

The current adopted plans include the Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste Core Strategy, which was adopted in December 2013, and the Nottinghamshire Minerals Local Plan, which was adopted in December 2005. The links for these documents are below:

Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste Core Strategy:

<https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/waste-development-plan/part-1-waste-core-strategy>

Nottinghamshire Minerals Local Plan: <https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/minerals-local-plan/adopted-minerals-local-plan>

A new Minerals Local Plan is currently being prepared, with a Draft Plan published for consultation in July 2018. Following this, it is expected that a Publication Version will be consulted upon in September 2019 and submitted for examination in January 2020, expecting adoption in September 2020.

In terms for the Waste Plan, a revised Joint Waste Local Plan (incorporating a review of Waste Core Strategy) is also in preparation. Consultation on scope, issues and options is expected in November 2019, with adoption of new plan expected in November 2021.

Further details of the timetable can be found on the County Councils website on the following link:

<https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/minerals-and-waste-planning-policy/minerals-and-waste-development-scheme> Please note that the dates are indicative and subject to change.

I hope this now satisfies your request, and should you have any further enquiries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

In addition to this and for future reference Nottingham County Council regularly publishes previous FOIRs and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)

<http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail foi@nottscc.gov.uk quoting the reference number above.

Kind Regards

Complaints, Information & Mediation Officer.
Complaints and Information Team
Chief Executive's Dept
Nottinghamshire County Council
County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP